

CHARTER AGREEMENT – Amendment #1 Bluff City High School

This Amendment #1 to the Charter Agreement (this "Agreement") is entered into this, the __ day of _____ 20__, by and between the Tennessee State Board of Education (hereinafter referred to as "the Chartering Authority") and Bluff City High School (hereinafter referred to as "the Charter School"). The Chartering Authority and Charter School are collectively referred to as the "Parties" to this Agreement. The original Charter Agreement (the "Original Agreement") entered into between the Parties on April 15, 2016 is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

In consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. General Terms

- 1.1. Performance Framework. The parties agree that Exhibit 2 of the Original Agreement is hereby superseded and replaced with the updated current approved Performance Framework Academic, Organizational, and Financial attached hereto as Exhibit B and that any and all references to the Performance Framework in the Original Agreement shall be to the updated current approved Performance Framework Academic, Organizational, and Financial attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- **1.2** Intervention Policy. The parties agree that any and all references to the Charter School Intervention Policy in the Original Agreement shall be to the current approved Charter School Intervention Policy 6.700 attached hereto as Exhibit C.
- **1.3** Effect of Amendment. The parties agree that all provisions of the Original Agreement not amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.
- **1.4.** Effective Date. This Agreement shall be effective immediately following signature by the Charter School and the Chartering Authority. This Agreement shall expire on June 30 of the tenth (10th) year after the date of opening of the Charter School for instruction, unless earlier terminated or renewed pursuant to the terms of the Original Agreement or state law.



THE STATE OF TENNESSEE BY AND THROUGH THE TENNESSEE STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION:	CHARTER SCHOOL:
By: Printed Name: Dr. Sara Morrison Title: Executive Director Date:	Ву: Printed Name: Title: Date:
By: Printed Name: Lillian Hartgrove Title: Chair, State Board of Education Date of Board Approval:	Sworn to and subscribed to before me, a Notary Public, this day of, 20, by, the of Charter School and duly authorized to execute this instrument on Charter School's behalf.
	Notary Public My Commission Expires



EXHIBITS

Exhibit A- Original Agreement

Exhibit B- Current Approved Performance Frameworks- Academic, Organizational, and Financial

Exhibit C- Current Approved Charter School Intervention Policy 6.700